or may not be expected to occur as a result of the acquisition of ABN AMRO.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared using the purchase method of accounting,
after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the unaudited pro forma financial
information and also reflects the transfer of businesses (but not shared assets) to the other
Consortium Banks, as established in the CSA. The pro forma financial information also
incorporates the proposed acquisition of minority interests – 0.965 per cent. ordinary shares and
American depository shares, 13.9 per cent. formerly convertible preference shares and 0.25 per
cent. financing preference shares of ABN AMRO not already owned by RFS Holdings at 30 June
2008 – expected to be completed before the end of 2008 under the Dutch squeeze-out procedures
following the ruling of the Dutch Enterprise Chamber on 15 May 2008. The information below
should be read together with the financial statements of RBSG.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the six months ended 30
June 2008

   Adjustments

  RBSG(1)

Acquisition
of minority
interests(2)

Transfers to
Fortis and

Santander(3)
Pro forma

RBSG(4)

  £m

Net interest income  8,582  (5)  (1,391)  7,186

Net fees and commissions  3,729  –  (515)  3,214

Income from trading activities  (3,373)  –  (71)  (3,444)

Insurance premium income
(net)

3,156

–

(295)

2,861

Other operating income  1,635  –  (129)  1,506

Non-interest income  5,147  –  (1,010)  4,137

Total income  13,729  (5)  (2,401)  11,323

Operating expenses  (10,571)  –  1,596  (8,975)

Profit before other operating
charges and impairment
losses

3,158

(5)

(805)

2,348

Insurance claims (net)  (2,189)  –  262  (1,927)

Impairment losses  (1,661)  –  183  (1,478)

Operating profit before tax  (692)  (5)  (360)  (1,057)

32

   Adjustments

  RBSG(1)

Acquisition
of minority
interests(2)

Transfers to
Fortis and

Santander(3)
Pro forma

RBSG(4)

  £m

Tax  333  1  88  422

Profit from continuing
operations

(359)

(4)

(272)

(635)

Attributable to:

Minority interests  177  –  (272)  (95)

Other owners  225  –  –  225

Ordinary shareholders  (761)  (4)  –  (765)

  (359)  (4)  (272)  (635)

Per 25p ordinary share
(pence):

Basic earnings (continuing
operations)

(6.2)

(6.3)

Diluted earnings (continuing
operations)

(6.2)

(6.3)

Number of shares (million):

Weighted average ordinary
shares

12,197

12,197

Weighted average diluted
ordinary shares

12,197

12,197

Notes:

(1) The financial information for RBSG has been extracted from its unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30
June 2008 announced on 8 August 2008. Details of the acquisition of ABN AMRO are included in Note 35 of RBSG’s

[…]

audited Annual Report and Accounts 2007.

(2) Acquisition of minority interests reflects interest payable of £5m for the period 1 January 2008 to 30 June 2008 on
£205m of debt securities issued by RBSG to fund its share of the purchase of ABN AMRO’s outstanding ordinary and
preference shares under the squeeze-out procedures described in the “Basis of preparation” above less the related
tax effect of £1m.

(3) Businesses transferred or to be transferred to Fortis and Santander, as set out in the CSA. This information has been
extracted from unaudited management information as at 30 June 2008 without material adjustment.

(4) RBSG financial information including the effect of the ABN AMRO businesses to be retained by RBSG, as set out in
the CSA.

33

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as at 30 June 2008

   Adjustments

  RBSG(1)

Acquisition
of minority
interests(2)

Transfers to
Fortis and

Santander(3)
Pro forma

RBSG(4)

  £m

Assets

Cash and balances at central
banks

35,580

–

(367)

35,213

Loans and advances to
banks

152,292

–

(655)

151,637

Loans and advances to
customers

807,867

–

(117,478)

690,389

Securities  295,428  –  (15,026)  280,402

Derivatives  483,281  –  (325)  482,956

Intangible assets  43,471  280  (15,807)  27,944

Property, plant and
equipment

16,172

–

(1,511)

14,661

Other assets  51,117  –  (1,380)  49,737

Assets of disposal groups  63,537  –  (57,808)  5,729

Total assets  1,948,745  280  (210,357)  1,738,668

Liabilities

Deposits by banks  245,184  –  5,782  250,966

Customer accounts  643,622  –  (107,956)  535,666

Debt securities in issue  274,719  205  (25,306)  249,618

Settlement balances and
short positions

84,083

–

(10)

84,073

Derivatives  475,731  –  (83)  475,648

Subordinated liabilities  39,661  (2)  (3,162)  36,497

Other liabilities  37,273  –  (2,036)  35,237

Liabilities of disposal groups  44,779  –  (41,204)  3,575

Total liabilities  1,845,052  203  (173,975)  1,671,280

Net assets  103,693  77  (36,382)  67,388

Minority interests  42,056  77  (36,382)  5,751

Equity owners  61,637  –  –  61,637

Total equity  103,693  77  (36,382)  67,388

Notes:

(1) The financial information for RBSG has been extracted from its unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30
June 2008 announced on 8 August 2008. Details of the acquisition of ABN AMRO are included in Note 35 of RBSG’s

34

audited Annual Report and Accounts 2007.

(2) Acquisition of minority interests reflects the purchase of ABN AMRO’s outstanding ordinary and preference shares
under the squeeze-out procedures described in the “Basis of preparation” above and comprise:

(a) goodwill of £280m arising from the acquisition of 0.965 per cent. of ABN AMRO’s ordinary shares, recorded as